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THE EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS and LIFE SENTENCES IN THE 

NETHERLANDS: REHABILITATION, EFFECTIVE REMEDIES, AND THE 

EXHAUSTION OF DOMESTIC REMEDIES 

 

Executive Summary 
 

This memorandum sets out and evaluates the law according to the 
European Court of Human Rights (ECtHR) applicable to life imprisonment in 

the Netherlands.  Specifically, the memorandum analyzes two key issues 
regarding prisoners serving life sentences in the Netherlands: their participation 

in rehabilitation activities, and their realistic prospect of release.  The purpose of 
this memorandum is to assess whether the relevant practice of life sentencing in 

the Netherlands meets the ECtHR’s standards, and what domestic remedies 
would need to be exhausted in order to bring a complaint before the ECtHR. 

   
A prospect of release needs to exist for a life sentence to be compatible 

with Article 3 of the European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR) on the 

prohibition of torture.  Although no explicit right to rehabilitation exists in the 
ECHR or other legal instruments, it is increasingly recognized that 

rehabilitation is an important element of imprisonment and the prospect of 
release.  Prisoners serving a life sentence in the Netherlands cannot participate 

in reintegration activities, and their only avenue for early release is through a 
Royal Pardon.  As such, if a prisoner has no possibility to rehabilitate or 

reintegrate, then a legitimate prospect of release by pardon will likely also not 
be available.  This is in addition to the fact that pardons are rarely ever granted.  

Therefore, it can be argued that this is a violation of Article 3 ECHR.   
  

 Given this arguable complaint under the ECHR and the lack of effective 
domestic remedies, the memorandum also considers the possibility of bringing a 

claim under Article 13 ECHR.  The right to an effective remedy under Article 
13 is limited in scope, and frequently not successful in cases challenging life 
imprisonment.  However, an applicant could challenge decisions taken under 

the pardon system and civil review process as ineffective in redressing 
prisoners’ complaints under Article 3 ECHR.  Before any case is taken to the 

ECtHR, an applicant first needs to exhaust domestic remedies under Article 
35(1) ECHR.  As such, the applicant would need to have appealed his or her 

case to the highest Dutch court, and would need to have had their pardon 
request rejected, and/or argue that as an ineffective remedy it is not necessary to 

exhaust it.  Although it is possible to challenge certain aspects of life sentences 
before a civil judge, the ECtHR may also set aside this remedy due to its 

ineffectiveness.  Furthermore, these claims to the ECtHR must be made within 
six months of the final decision, or based on an argument of a continuing 

violation.   
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The EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS and LIFE SENTENCES IN THE 

NETHERLANDS: REHABILITATION, EFFECTIVE REMEDIES, AND THE 

EXHAUSTION OF DOMESTIC REMEDIES 
 

Statement of Purpose 
 

The purpose of this memorandum is to set out and evaluate the law 

according to the European Court of Human Rights (ECtHR) applicable to 
life imprisonment in the Netherlands.  Specifically, the memorandum 

analyzes the two key issues identified previously regarding prisoners serving 
life sentences in the Netherlands: their participation in rehabilitation 

activities; and their realistic prospect of release.1  The purpose of this 
memorandum is to assess whether the relevant practice of life sentencing in 
the Netherlands meets the ECtHR’s standards, and what domestic remedies 

would need to be exhausted in order to bring a complaint before the ECtHR. 
 

Introduction 
 

Recently, politicians, prisoners, NGOs, and both national and 
European courts have criticized the Dutch practice of life imprisonment.2  

The criticism has focused on the lack of a periodic review mechanism and 
the lack of rehabilitation activities for prisoners.  The ECtHR, in its 

elucidation of the ECHR, has developed numerous standards for the 
administration of life sentences.  The ECtHR has held that a life sentence in 

itself does not violate the ECHR provided that certain legal requirements are 
met.  For example, prisoners serving a life sentence must have a realistic 
prospect of release.3  The only prospect of release for those serving a life 

sentence in the Netherlands is through the Royal Pardon procedure.4  This is 
a potential issue under the ECHR as very limited conditions apply and it is 

rarely granted.  Furthermore, the ECtHR links rehabilitation to this prospect 
of release, which means that state authorities must offer prisoners activities 

to prepare them for reintegration in the case of early release.5  The lack of 

                                                 
1 See PILPG-NL’s memorandum entitled “The Legality of Life Imprisonment: Comparative Analysis of 

International, European, and Dutch Law”, dated May 2016. 
2 See PILPG-NL’s memorandum entitled “Analysis of the Dutch Government’s Proposal for Reform of 

Life Sentences in the Netherlands”, dated May 2016 
3 Vinter and Others v The United Kingdom, Application Nos. 66069/09, 130/10 & 3896/10, Grand 

Chamber Judgment of 9 July 2013, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-122664. 
4 Wiene van Hattum, Levenslang Post ‘Vinter’: Over de gevolgen van de uitspraak van 9 juli 2013 van het 

EHRM voor de Nederlandse levenslange gevangenisstraf, 88 NEDERLANDS JURISTENBLAD 1956, 1960 

(2013) available in Dutch at http://njb.nl/Uploads/Magazine/PDF/NJB13-29.pdf; Wiene van Hattum, 

Factsheet. Feitelijke Gegevens over de Levenslange Gevangenisstraf. Stand van Zaken Juli 2011 , FORUM 

LEVENSLANG, 4 (Jul. 2011), available in Dutch at 

http://www.forumlevenslang.nl/publication/view/factsheet/.  
5 Vinter and Others v The United Kingdom, Application Nos. 66069/09, 130/10 & 3896/10, Grand 

Chamber Judgment of 9 July 2013, para. 112, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-122664. 
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rehabilitation activities may result in a prisoner not being prepared for 
reintegration, which reduces their prospects of release.  This is another 

potential issue for the ECtHR as prisoners serving life sentences in the 
Netherlands are excluded from rehabilitation activities.   

 
This memorandum analyzes whether the relevant practice of life 

sentencing in the Netherlands meets the ECtHR’s standards.  To assess the 
legality of life sentencing, this memorandum first explores the European 

legal obligations to provide rehabilitation for people serving life sentences 
compared to Dutch practice.  It then looks into requirements for early release 

under European law, the Dutch Royal Pardon procedure, and analyzes 
whether Article 13 ECHR can be relied upon to challenge this procedure 

before the ECtHR.  Third, the memorandum sets out what is needed to 
exhaust domestic remedies in the Dutch system to meet the ECtHR’s 

admissibility requirements in Article 35(1) ECHR. 
 
Rehabilitation for Prisoners Serving Life Sentences 

 
 At the international and European level, rehabilitation has become 

increasingly important in relation to prisoners, including those serving life 
sentences.6  Given that rehabilitation is regarded as a necessary criterion for 

release, the right to a prospect of release as required under Article 3 ECHR 
implies the existence of a right to the opportunity to rehabilitate oneself.7  

The ECtHR generally considers that to have a practical prospect of release, 
prisoners ought to have opportunities for self-improvement.8  As such, 

rehabilitation and the prospect of release are inextricably linked.9  This 
section of the memorandum discusses the relevant ECtHR jurisprudence on 

the rehabilitation of those sentenced to life imprisonment.  It then discusses 
and applies these standards to the administration of life sentences in the 
Netherlands.  

 
 

 
 

 
 

                                                 
6 See further PILPG-NL’s memorandum entitled “The Legality of Life Imprisonment: Comparative 

Analysis of International, European, and Dutch Law”, dated May 2016. 
7 Dirk van Zyl Smit, Pete Weatherby & Simon Creighton, Whole Life Sentences and the Tide of European 

Human Rights Jurisprudence: What is to Be Done?  14 HUMAN RIGHTS LAW REVIEW 59, 59 (2014).  
8 Dirk van Zyl Smit, Pete Weatherby & Simon Creighton, Whole Life Sentences and the Tide of European 

Human Rights Jurisprudence: What is to Be Done?  14 HUMAN RIGHTS LAW REVIEW 59, 66 (2014). 
9 Dirk van Zyl Smit, Pete Weatherby & Simon Creighton, Whole Life Sentences and the Tide of European 

Human Rights Jurisprudence: What is to Be Done?  14 HUMAN RIGHTS LAW REVIEW 59, 65 (2014). 
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Rehabilitation According to the European Court of Human Rights  
 

 In recent years, the ECtHR’s case law exhibits an increasing trend 
requiring the rehabilitation of prisoners.10  While there is no express right to 

rehabilitation in the ECHR, the Court has elaborated upon state’s obligations 
regarding the rehabilitation of prisoners in its case law.  The cases 

highlighting this trend fall under different provisions of the ECHR, typically 
Article 3 (freedom from torture) and Article 5 (unlawful deprivation of 

liberty).  Some of the key cases are elaborated upon below.  
 

Cases Relating to Article 3 ECHR (Prohibition of Torture) 
In the 2014 case of Harakchiev and Tolumov v Bulgaria, the applicant 

challenged the Bulgarian life-sentencing regime.11  He claimed that the 
regime violated Article 3 ECHR because he had no chance of commutation, 

implying that he could never rehabilitate himself.12  The ECtHR highlighted 
that the ECHR does not guarantee an explicit right to rehabilitation, and that 
Article 3 ECHR does not create an obligation on states to provide prisoners 

with rehabilitation or reintegration programs.13  However, the ECHR does 
require state authorities to give those serving a life sentence a chance to 

regain their freedom.14  The ECtHR noted that for this chance to be “genuine 
and tangible”, state authorities must give prisoners serving a life sentence the 

opportunity to rehabilitate themselves.15  The ECtHR has also supported this 
conclusion in other cases.   

 
For example, in the 2013 case of Vinter v UK, the applicants 

challenged the life sentencing regime in the UK as being in violation of 
Article 3 ECHR because they had no prospect of release, given that the 

Secretary of State would only reduce life sentences on compassionate 
grounds.16  The ECtHR highlighted that the penal policies of Council of 
Europe member states’ now emphasize the rehabilitative aim of 

                                                 
10 See PILPG-NL’s memorandum entitled “The Legality of Life Imprisonment: Comparative Analysis of 

International, European, and Dutch Law”, dated May 2016, regarding other European instruments and 

national case law on the topic. 
11 Harakchiev and Tolumov v Bulgaria , Application Nos. 15018/11 & 61199/12, Judgment of 8 July 2014, 

available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-145442. 
12 Harakchiev and Tolumov v Bulgaria, Application Nos. 15018/11 & 61199/12, Judgment of 8 July 2014, 

para. 235, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-145442. 
13 Harakchiev and Tolumov v Bulgaria , Application Nos. 15018/11 & 61199/12, Judgment of 8 July 2014, 

para. 264, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-145442.  
14 Harakchiev and Tolumov v Bulgaria , Application Nos. 15018/11 & 61199/12, Judgment of 8 July 2014, 

para. 264, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-145442.  
15 Harakchiev and Tolumov v Bulgaria, Application Nos. 15018/11 & 61199/12, Judgment of 8 July 2014, 

para. 264, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-145442. 
16 Vinter and Others v The United Kingdom, Application Nos. 66069/09, 130/10 & 3896/10, Grand 

Chamber Judgment of 9 July 2013, para. 97, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-122664. 
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imprisonment.17  The ECtHR in Vinter v UK also concluded that it would be 
unfair to expect a prisoner to work towards his or her own rehabilitation if 

no mechanism existed that would allow them, on the basis of that 
rehabilitation, to be considered for release.18  

  
In the 2016 Grand Chamber decision in Murray v the Netherlands, the 

ECtHR again confirmed the importance of rehabilitation.19  In this case the 
applicant, serving his life sentence in Curaçao, argued, inter alia, that the 

Dutch state had violated Article 3 ECHR because, although a mechanism to 
review life sentences had been introduced, he had no de facto prospect of 

being released.20  The applicant argued that the reason for his lack of a 
release prospect was because the Dutch state authorities had failed to 

provide him with any psychiatric treatment and would therefore continue to 
consider the risk of his re-offending too high for him to be eligible for 

release.21   
 
In Murray, the Grand Chamber held that the obligation to offer a 

possibility for rehabilitation is an obligation of means, not one of result.22  
State authorities must realistically enable a life prisoner to make progress 

towards rehabilitation.  Similarly, providing a real opportunity for 
rehabilitation will depend on the individual.23  In other words, state 

authorities need to adapt rehabilitative measures to each individual’s 
situation.  For example, in relation to the applicant Murray, the ECtHR held 

that the prisoner may need medical or psychological treatment to facilitate 
his rehabilitation.24  In sum, the ECtHR held that the Netherlands violated 

Article 3 ECHR because the lack of any kind of treatment measures meant 
that any request by Murray for a pardon would be de facto ineffective 

because he could not demonstrate progress towards rehabilitation.25  

                                                 
17 Vinter and Others v The United Kingdom, Application Nos. 66069/09, 130/10 & 3896/10, Grand 

Chamber Judgment of 9 July 2013, para. 115, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-122664. See 

also PILPG-NL’s memorandum entitled “The Legality of Life Imprisonment: Comparative Analysis of 

International, European, and Dutch Law”, dated May 2016, regarding these European policies.  
18 Vinter and Others v The United Kingdom, Application Nos. 66069/09, 130/10 & 3896/10, Grand 

Chamber Judgment of 9 July 2013, para. 122, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-122664.  
19 Murray v The Netherlands, Application No. 10511/10, Grand Chamber Judgment of 26 April 2016, para. 

102, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-162614.  
20 Murray v The Netherlands, Application No. 10511/10, Grand Chamber Judgment of 26 April 2016, para. 

87, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-162614.  
21 Murray v The Netherlands, Application No. 10511/10, Grand Chamber Judgment of 26 April 2016, para. 

87, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-162614.  
22 Murray v The Netherlands, Application No. 10511/10, Grand Chamber Judgment of 26 April 2016, para. 

104, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-162614.  
23 Murray v The Netherlands, Application No. 10511/10, Grand Chamber Judgment of 26 April 2016, para. 

109, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-162614.  
24 Murray v The Netherlands, Application No. 10511/10, Grand Chamber Judgment of 26 April 2016, para. 

109 available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-162614.  
25 Murray v The Netherlands, Application No. 10511/10, Grand Chamber Judgment of 26 April 2016, para. 

125, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-162614.  
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Cases Relating to Article 5 ECHR (Unlawful Deprivation of Liberty) 

The ECtHR also addressed and clarified the notion of rehabilitation in 
cases dealing with Article 5 ECHR.  In 2007 case Dickson v UK, the ECtHR 

noted a trend towards emphasizing a rehabilitative aim of imprisonment, as 
opposed to the traditional retributive and punitive aims.26  The ECtHR 

highlighted that while states traditionally recognized rehabilitation as a 
means of preventing recidivism, rehabilitation lately constitutes more of an 

idea of re-socialization.27  The ECtHR expressed that a prisoner should move 
progressively through the system in the course of serving a sentence.28  This 

means that while in the early days of his or her sentence the emphasis lies 
more on punishment, towards the later stages, the emphasis should lie more 

on preparation for release.29   
 

In the 2013 case of James, Wells and Lee v UK, the ECtHR 
considered that a lack of rehabilitative courses contributed to a finding of a 
violation of Article 5(1) ECHR, which guarantees freedom from unlawful 

deprivation of liberty.30  This case involved continued detention for 
dangerous offenders after their minimum tariff of imprisonment had expired.  

The applicants contended that this was arbitrary and contravened Article 5 
ECHR, due in part to the fact that they had no means of demonstrating 

rehabilitation.31  The ECtHR, agreeing with this assessment, held that until 
the state introduced rehabilitative courses for these offenders, their sentences 

would be a violation of Article 5 ECHR.32   
 

Similarly, in the 2012 case of Rangelov v Germany, the ECtHR 
provided a further example of the importance of rehabilitation programs for 

the legality of indeterminate sentences by finding a violation of Articles 5 
and 14 ECHR.33  In that case, Germany refused the applicant, a Romanian 
national, access to a rehabilitative program that a German national in his 

position would have been able to follow.  This in turn led to the applicant’s 
                                                 
26 Dickson v The United Kingdom, Application No. 44362/04, Grand Chamber Judgment of 4 December 

2007, para. 28, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-83788.   
27 Dickson v The United Kingdom, Application No. 44362/04, Grand Chamber Judgment of 4 December 

2007, para. 28, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-83788.   
28 Dickson v The United Kingdom, Application No. 44362/04, Grand Chamber Judgment of 4 December 

2007, para. 28, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-83788.   
29 Dickson v The United Kingdom, Application No. 44362/04, Grand Chamber Judgment of 4 December 

2007, para. 28, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-83788.   
30 James, Wells and Lee v The United Kingdom, Application Nos. 25119/09, 57715/09 & 57877/09, 

Judgment of 11 February 2013, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-113127.  
31 James, Wells and Lee v The United Kingdom, Application Nos. 25119/09, 57715/09 & 57877/09, 

Judgment of 11 February 2013, para. 178, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-113127. 
32 James, Wells and Lee v The United Kingdom, Application Nos. 25119/09, 57715/09 & 57877/09, 

Judgment of 11 February 2013, para. 221, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-113127.  
33 Rangelov v Germany, Application No. 5123/07, Judgment of 22 March 2012, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-109791.  
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continued detention due to lack of rehabilitation.34  The ECtHR held that 
such discrimination made the continued detention arbitrary and thus in 

violation of Article 14 ECHR in conjunction with Article 5(1) ECHR.35  
 

 The significance of these decisions highlights that there are limits to a 
state’s power to punish an offender.  At the core of this is the recognition of 

human dignity of all offenders.  No matter what they have done, there is an 
increasing recognition that those serving a prison sentence ought to be given 

the opportunity to rehabilitate themselves while serving their sentence.36 
   

Rehabilitation Activities Offered to Prisoners in the Netherlands 
 

The following sections look at Dutch policy, law and jurisprudence on 
rehabilitation activities for prisoners in the Netherlands, with a focus on 

those serving life sentences. 
 
Rehabilitation in Dutch Law and Policy  

The 1998 Penitentiary Principles Act (Penitentiaire Beginselenwet) 
(PPA) and accompanying Penitentiary Rules (Penitentiaire Maatregel) 

govern the enforcement and execution of prison sentences in the 
Netherlands.37  The Penitentiary Rules provide a more detailed description 

of the principles laid down in the PPA.38  Article 2 PPA sets out the principle 
of rehabilitation (Resocialisatiebeginsel).39  The PPA views preparing a 

prisoner for return to society as an important aspect of a prison sentence.40  
Once a person has been sentenced to serve time in prison, the Government 

commences preparations for their reintegration into society.41 Prisoners 
participating in rehabilitation have their own reintegration plan, which 

outlines the activities each one must undertake to improve their chances of 

                                                 
34 Rangelov v Germany, Application No. 5123/07, Judgment of 22 March 2012, para. 72, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-109791. 
35 Rangelov v Germany, Application No. 5123/07, Judgment of 22 March 2012, paras. 99, 102, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-109791. 
36 Dirk van Zyl Smit, Pete Weatherby & Simon Creighton, Whole Life Sentences and the Tide of European 

Human Rights Jurisprudence: What is to Be Done? 14 HUMAN RIGHTS LAW REVIEW 59, 66 (2014).  
37 Penitentiary Principles Act (the Netherlands, 1998), available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0009709/2015-07-01; Penitentiary Rules (the Netherlands, 1998), 

available in Dutch at http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0009398/2015-01-01.  
38 Willem-Jan van der Wolf and René van der Wolf, THE DUTCH CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM  141 

(2008). 
39 Penitentiary Principles Act, Art. 2(the Netherlands, 1998), available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0009709/2015-07-01. 
40 Explanatory Memorandum to the Penitentiary Principles Act  p. 13-4 (the Netherlands, 1995) available in 

Dutch at https://zoek.officielebekendmakingen.nl/kst-24263-3.html.  
41 Dienst Justitiële Inrichtingen, Jaarbericht 2008: Stap in de goede richting., MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND 

JUSTICE, 4 (Mar. 10, 2011), available in Dutch at 

https://www.rijksoverheid.nl/documenten/brochures/2011/03/10/dji-jaarbericht-2008.  
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successful reintegration into society.42  These activities generally take the 
form of education and courses related to various issues, such as finances and 

debts, work and income, and housing.43   
 

In addition, the policy program “Reducing Recidivism” 
(Terugdringen Recidive) aims at preventing the situation where a prisoner 

commits another crime once released.44  Under this policy program, 
prisoners can take part in a discretionary “Penitentiary Program” 

(Penitentiair Programma), provided that they have served at least five sixths 
of their sentence.45  According to this program, a possibility exists to serve 

the remainder of their sentence outside prison.46   
 

Despite these rehabilitation programs in place, prisoners serving a 
life sentence in the Netherlands cannot participate in activities aimed at a 

successful reintegration into society.47  The Dutch Government’s stance on 
excluding prisoners serving a life sentence from rehabilitation is evident 
from policy documents and official statements.  For example, in 2011, the 

State Secretary of Security and Justice interpreted Article 2 PPA as 
excluding prisoners sentenced to life imprisonment from rehabilitation 

activities.48 In a letter from 2009, the Minister and State Secretary of 
Security and Justice highlighted that the Netherlands does not offer prisoners 

sentenced to life rehabilitation activities because, in principle, reintegration 
into society is not an option for them.49  Lifelong means lifelong, that is, 

                                                 
42 Dienst Justitiële Inrichtingen, Zorg en Detentie. Dagbesteding., MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND JUSTICE, 

available in Dutch at https://www.dji.nl/Onderwerpen/Volwassenen-in-detentie/Zorg-en-

begeleiding/Dagbesteding/#paragraph3. 
43 Dienst Justitiële Inrichtingen, Zorg en Detentie. Dagbesteding., MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND JUSTICE, 

available in Dutch at https://www.dji.nl/Onderwerpen/Volwassenen-in-detentie/Zorg-en-

begeleiding/Dagbesteding/#paragraph3. 
44 Commissie van Toezicht, Terugdringen Recidive, COMMISSIE VAN TOEZICHT , available in Dutch at 

https://www.commissievantoezicht.nl/dossiers/programma_terugdringen_recidive/terugdringen_recidive__t

r_/. 
45 Penitentiary Principles Act art. 4 (the Netherlands, 1998), available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0009709/2015-07-01.  
46 Willem-Jan van der Wolf and René van der Wolf, THE DUTCH CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM  142 

(2008). 
47 Wiene van Hattum, Levenslang Post ‘Vinter’: Over de gevolgen van de uitspraak van 9 juli 2013 van het 

EHRM voor de Nederlandse levenslange gevangenisstraf, 88 NEDERLANDS JURISTENBLAD 1956, 1961 

(2013) available in Dutch at http://njb.nl/Uploads/Magazine/PDF/NJB13-29.pdf. 
48 Wiene van Hattum, Levenslang Post ‘Vinter’: Over de gevolgen van de uitspraak van 9 juli 2013 van het 

EHRM voor de Nederlandse levenslange gevangenisstraf, 88 NEDERLANDS JURISTENBLAD 1956, 1961 

(2013), available in Dutch at http://njb.nl/Uploads/Magazine/PDF/NJB13-29.pdf; State Secretary of 

Security and Justice, Beantwoording Kamervragen over de wijze waarop Nederland invulling geeft aan de 

levenslange gevangenisstraf, MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND JUSTICE 3 (Dec. 1, 2011), available in Dutch at 

https://www.rijksoverheid.nl/binaries/rijksoverheid/documenten/kamerstukken/2011/12/01/198930 -

antwoorden-kamervragen-over-de-wijze-waarop-nederland-invulling-geeft-aan-de-levenslange-

gevangenisstraf/2011z20623-antwoorden-kamervragen-over-de-wijze-waarop-nederland-invulling-geeft-

aan-de-levenslange-gevangenisstraf-30039.pdf. 
49 State Secretary Security and Justice, Gratieprocedure en tenuitvoerlegging levenslange gevangenisstraf, 

MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND JUSTICE 3 (Oct. 16, 2009), available in Dutch at 
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until death.50  Similarly, in a 2012 policy document, the State Secretary of 
Security and Justice reiterated that “lifelong means lifelong” and prisoners 

sentenced to life can only receive a pardon in exceptional cases.51   
 

Regarding pardons, in the 2009 letter, the Minister and State Secretary 
of Security and Justice acknowledged that persons (including those serving a 

life sentence) and circumstances might change over time.52  For this reason, 
the Royal Pardon procedure is in place.53  This letter highlighted that the 

danger a person poses for society is a crucial factor in the assessment of a 
pardon request.54  Other relevant factors are age, medical and psychiatric 

conditions, and the risk of relapse or recidivism.55  This assessment 
framework highlights an obvious misalignment between the fact that 

prisoners sentenced to life imprisonment cannot participate in reintegration 
activities, yet their rehabilitation is a key factor when determining whether to 

grant a pardon.   
 
 Rehabilitation in Dutch Case Law 

In a case at the Court of Appeals in The Hague, the Dutch state 
indicated that since 2007, it in principle will not consider a pardon for a 

prisoner sentenced to life imprisonment.56  In this case, the claimant serving 
a life sentence held that the state should grant him unaccompanied leave.  

According to the state, unaccompanied leave does not fit within the 

                                                 
https://www.rijksoverheid.nl/documenten/kamerstukken/2009/10/16/5614834-grat ieprocedure-en-

tenuitvoerlegging-levenslange-gevangenisstraf. 
50 State Secretary Security and Justice, Gratieprocedure en tenuitvoerlegging levenslange gevangenisstraf, 

MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND JUSTICE 3 (Oct. 16, 2009), available in Dutch at 

https://www.rijksoverheid.nl/documenten/kamerstukken/2009/10/16/5614834-grat ieprocedure-en-

tenuitvoerlegging-levenslange-gevangenisstraf; Willem-Jan van der Wolf and René van der Wolf, THE 

DUTCH CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM  112 (2008).  
51 State Secretary Security and Justice, Modernisering penitentiaire arbeid, Samenplaatsing 

(levens)langgestraften, MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND JUSTICE 4 (Apr.16, 2012), available in Dutch at 

https://www.rijksoverheid.nl/documenten/kamerstukken/2012/04/17/modernisering-penitentiaire -arbeid-

samenplaatsing-levens-langgestraften.   
52 State Secretary Security and Justice, Gratieprocedure en tenuitvoerlegging levenslange gevangenisstraf, 

MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND JUSTICE 3 (Oct. 16, 2009), available in Dutch at 

https://www.rijksoverheid.nl/documenten/kamerstukken/2009/10/16/5614834-grat ieprocedure-en-

tenuitvoerlegging-levenslange-gevangenisstraf. 
53 State Secretary Security and Justice, Gratieprocedure en tenuitvoerlegging levenslange gevangenisstraf, 

MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND JUSTICE 3 (Oct. 16, 2009), available in Dutch at 

https://www.rijksoverheid.nl/documenten/kamerstukken/2009/10/16/5614834-grat ieprocedure-en-

tenuitvoerlegging-levenslange-gevangenisstraf. 
54 State Secretary Security and Justice, Gratieprocedure en tenuitvoerlegging levenslange gevangenisstraf, 

MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND JUSTICE 3 (Oct. 16, 2009), available in Dutch at 

https://www.rijksoverheid.nl/documenten/kamerstukken/2009/10/16/5614834-grat ieprocedure-en-

tenuitvoerlegging-levenslange-gevangenisstraf. 
55 Wiene van Hattum, Levenslang Post ‘Vinter’: Over de gevolgen van de uitspraak van 9 juli 2013 van het 

EHRM voor de Nederlandse levenslange gevangenisstraf, 88 NEDERLANDS JURISTENBLAD 1956, 1961 

(2013), available in Dutch at http://njb.nl/Uploads/Magazine/PDF/NJB13-29.pdf.  
56 Gerechtshof Den Haag ( Nov. 23, 2011), ECLI:NL:GHSGR:2010:BO5022 available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:GHSGR:2010:BO5022. 
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framework of leave for prisoners serving a life sentence, which since 2007 
has been extended such that prisoners serving a life sentence are not granted 

leave at all.57  On the basis that prisoners serving life sentences are not 
eligible for leave, nor will they in principle be considered for a pardon, the 

state excludes them reintegration activities.58   
 

            Another claimant raised the issue of reintegration activities and 
temporary leave for prisoners sentenced to life imprisonment again in 2014.  

These issues were addressed by both the District Court in The Hague59 and 
the Council for the Administration of Criminal Justice and Protection of 

Juveniles (the Council)60 in two separate cases filed by the same claimant 
(who was sentenced to life imprisonment in 1989).  In the case before the 

District Court, the claimant sought to prohibit the state from enforcing his 
life sentence, and to participate in reintegration activities.  The claimant 

argued that the pardon procedure was a violation of Article 3 ECHR because 
it did not offer a prospect of release.  According to the District Court, the 
Royal Pardon procedure can offer a prospect of release as required by the 

ECtHR, provided that it is employed in the right way.61  The District Court 
held that for the pardon procedure to meet the ECHR’s requirements, the 

state must offer re-socialization activities and consider these when assessing 
a pardon request.62   

 
 The same claimant brought another case before the Council for the 

Administration of Criminal Justice and Protection of Juveniles, in which the 
claimant appealed the State Secretary’s decision denying his request for 

temporary leave.  In this case the Council noted the need to prepare prisoners 
for possible early release through activities aimed at reintegration into 

society.63  It held that the reintegration process is critical for the preparation 
of a successful pardon procedure.64  The Council considered that, in addition 

                                                 
57 Gerechtshof Den Haag ( Nov. 23, 2011), ECLI:NL:GHSGR:2010:BO5022, para. 3.5, available in Dutch 

at http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:GHSGR:2010:BO5022. 
58 State Secretary Security and Justice, Modernisering penitentiaire arbeid, Samenplaatsing 

(levens)langgestraften, MINISTRY OF SECURITY AND JUSTICE 4 (Apr. 16, 2012), available in Dutch at 

https://www.rijksoverheid.nl/documenten/kamerstukken/2012/04/17/modernisering-penitentiaire -arbeid-

samenplaatsing-levens-langgestraften. 
59 Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541. 
60 Raad van Strafrechtstoepassing en Jeugdbescherming (May 19, 2015) 14/3242/GV, available in Dutch at 

http://rsj.nl/actueel/nieuwsberichten/verloflevenslanggestrafte.aspx?cp=60&cs=15850.  
61 Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, para. 3.4, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541.  
62 Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, para. 3.8, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541. 
63 Raad van Strafrechtstoepassing en Jeugdbescherming (May 19, 2015) 14/3242/GV available in Dutch at 

http://rsj.nl/actueel/nieuwsberichten/verloflevenslanggestrafte.aspx?cp=60&cs=15850.  
64 Raad van Strafrechtstoepassing en Jeugdbescherming (May 19, 2015) 14/3242/GV, para. 4.3, available 

in Dutch at http://rsj.nl/actueel/nieuwsberichten/verloflevenslanggestrafte.aspx?cp=60&cs=15850.  
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to the need for prisoners to participate in reintegration activities, it is also 
important that they have the opportunity for temporary leave outside prison 

to make full use of the reintegration process.  Despite these cases reiterating 
the need for rehabilitation, prisoners serving life sentences in the 

Netherlands continue to be excluded from participating in rehabilitation 
activities.  

 
Rehabilitative for Prisoners Service Life Sentences: Conclusions  

 
 It is clear that at the European level, the focus of penal policy and law 

is on rehabilitation rather than punishment.  This also applies explicitly to 
prisoners serving a life sentence.  Furthermore, rehabilitation is closely 

linked to a prisoner’s prospect of release.  A prisoner must have a prospect 
of release in order for a life sentence to be compatible with Article 3 ECHR.  

Prisoners serving a life sentence cannot have a realistic prospect of release if 
they have not been given the opportunity to rehabilitate.  While there is no 
explicit right to rehabilitation, ECtHR jurisprudence, various soft law 

instruments, and comparative state practice indicate that it is recognized as 
an important element of a prisoner’s release prospects.  As such, if a prisoner 

has no possibility to rehabilitate or reintegrate, then they will also lack a 
realistic prospect of release. As the ECtHR’s jurisprudence shows, in order 

to be compatible with Article 3 ECHR, prisoners serving life sentences must 
have both de jure and de facto prospects of release. 

  
As set out above, prisoners serving a life sentence in the Netherlands 

cannot participate in reintegration activities.  This is driven by the policy of 
the Ministry of Security and Justice on the administration of life sentences.  

The State Secretary of Security and Justice held that prisoners sentenced to 
life are not offered reintegration activities because, in principle, they will not 
reintegrate into society.  This is despite the fact that some Dutch lower 

courts have reiterated the requirement for prisoners serving a life sentence to 
also benefit from rehabilitation activities.  On this basis, it can be submitted 

that prisoners serving a life sentence in the Netherlands are de facto denied a 
realistic prospect of release due to their exclusion from rehabilitation 

activities.  Applying the aforementioned legal framework and jurisprudence 
established at the European level to the Dutch system, the fact that the Dutch 

prison system offers no realistic prospect of release to those sentenced to 
life, could constitute a violation of Article 3 ECHR. 

 
Right to an Effective Remedy  

 
The following section of the memorandum looks at the right to an 

effective remedy according to ECtHR jurisprudence on Article 13 ECHR 
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and as laid out in Dutch law.  This is relevant as it could be asserted that 
prisoners serving a life sentence in the Netherlands lack an effective 

mechanism to seek redress regarding their lack of rehabilitation and prospect 
of release. 

  
 Article 13 ECHR: The Right to an Effective Remedy 

 
Article 13 ECHR guarantees the right to an effective remedy, 

providing: 
 

Everyone whose rights […] are violated shall have an effective 
remedy before a national authority notwithstanding that the 

violation has been committed by persons acting in an official 
capacity.65  

 
 The ECtHR has held that the object of Article 13 ECHR is to provide 
a means whereby individuals can obtain relief at national level for violations 

of their ECHR rights, before setting in motion the international machinery of 
complaint before the ECtHR.66  Article 13 ECHR is an independent right, 

which means that it can be violated even if there is no violation of another 
right under the ECHR.  However, the ECtHR does require that there be an 

“arguable violation” of another ECHR right.67  It thus appears that two 
questions are relevant in assessing whether a violation of Article 13 took 

place: first, whether there is an arguable complaint under the ECHR; and 
second, whether the remedy in the national legal order is effective.68  On 

whether there is an arguable complaint, the ECtHR has been unclear in 
providing specific criteria that the complaint must fulfill and has highlighted 

that it will determine such matters on a case-by-case basis.69  The ECtHR 
held in Klass v Germany that an arguable complaint meant that the Court 
would assess whether there was an arguable case as opposed to establishing 

whether there was a violation of a substantive right under the ECHR.70   
 

                                                 
65 Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, art. 13, Sep. 3, 1953, 213 

U.N.T.S. 221 (1953), available at http://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/Convention_ENG.pdf.  
66 Kudła v Poland, Application No. 30210/96, Grand Chamber Judgment of 26 October 2000, para. 152, 

available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-58920.  
67 Klass and Others v Germany, Application No. 5029/71, Judgment of 6 September 1978, para. 63, 

available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-57510.  
68 Bernadette Rainey, Elizabeth Wicks & Clare Ovey, THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN 

RIGHTS 131 (2014). 
69 Boyle and Rice v The United Kingdom, Application Nos. 9669/82, 9658/82, Judgment of 27 April 1988, 

para. 55, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-57446.  
70 Klass and Others v Germany, Application No. 5029/71, Judgment of 6 September 1978, para. 64, 

available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-57510. 
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In relation to whether a remedy in the national legal order is effective, 
the ECtHR has required that the domestic remedy must be able to deal with 

the substance of the arguable complaint and grant appropriate relief.71  
However, the ECtHR has said it will grant discretion to the manner in which 

states conform to their ECHR obligations under this provision.72  This 
sentiment follows the principle of subsidiarity inherent in the ECtHR’s 

functioning, whereby Article 13 ECHR offers a measure of respect for 
national procedural autonomy.73  As such, states have the ability to 

determine the form of remedies offered to meet the obligations under this 
provision of the ECHR.  For example, the remedy does not have to be a 

judicial remedy, as long as it is effective.74  
 

The ECtHR pays close attention to the issue of effectiveness.  This is 
in line with the Court’s focus not on theoretical or illusory rights, but rather 

practical and effective rights.75  The ECtHR has held that the national 
remedy must be one that enables applicants to raise their ECHR rights in a 
timely manner and have them considered in national proceedings.76  For 

example, in the 2006 case of Iovchev v Bulgaria, the ECtHR highlighted that 
the remedy must be both de jure and de facto effective.77  In that case, 

Bulgarian domestic law contained a provision allowing for the possibility of 
compensation where a person had suffered inhuman treatment in detention.78  

However, given that the process to obtain this compensation was so onerous 
and led to great delay, the ECtHR could not regard it as an effective remedy 

for the purposes of Article 13 ECHR.79 
 

 Right to an Effective Remedy and Life Sentences  
Specifically, Article 13 ECHR does not guarantee a remedy allowing 

an individual to challenge a state’s primary legislation before a national 

                                                 
71 Iovchev v Bulgaria, Application No. 41211/98, Judgment of 2 February 2006, paras. 142-3, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-72246.  
72 Iovchev v Bulgaria, Application No. 41211/98, Judgment of 2 February 2006, paras. 142-3, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-72246. 
73 Bernadette Rainey, Elizabeth Wicks & Clare Ovey, THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN 

RIGHTS 133 (2014). 
74 Bernadette Rainey, Elizabeth Wicks & Clare Ovey, THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN 

RIGHTS 133 (2014). 
75 Prince Hans-Adam II of Liechtenstein v Germany, Application Number 42527/98, Grand Chamber 

Judgment of 12 July 2001, para 45, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-59591 
76 Hatton and Others v The United Kingdom, Application No. 36022/97, Grand Chamber Judgment of 8 

July 2003, para. 140, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-61188. 
77 Iovchev v Bulgaria, Application No. 41211/98, Judgment of 2 February 2006, paras. 142, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-72246. 
78 Iovchev v Bulgaria, Application No. 41211/98, Judgment of 2 February 2006, paras. 76-80, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-72246. 
79 Iovchev v Bulgaria, Application No. 41211/98, Judgment of 2 February 2006, paras. 144-148, available 

at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-72246. 
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authority on the grounds that it is contrary to the ECHR.80  Some scholars 
have rejected such an obligation on the basis that it would be too far 

reaching and that one cannot assume that states undertook this under Article 
13.81  The ECtHR has been particularly reluctant to hear complaints under 

Article 13 ECHR in relation to life sentences and very few of the cases 
before the ECtHR challenging the legality of life sentencing have raised a 

violation of Article 13.   
 

For example, in the 2013 case of Harakchiev and Tolumov v Bulgaria,  
the applicants raised a violation of Article 13 in relation to the legality of life 

sentencing in Bulgaria.82  In its admissibility decision, the ECtHR looked at 
the applicant’s complaint under Article 13 ECHR and observed that it 

concerned the fact that, under Bulgarian law, it was possible to sentence an 
offender to life imprisonment that could not be reduced through any legal 

channels other than a Presidential Pardon.83  This is comparable to the 
situation in the Netherlands.  The ECtHR considered that the issue in this 
application related to the content of primary legislation and thus did not 

within the scope of Article 13 ECHR.84  The ECtHR reiterated that Article 
13 ECHR does not guarantee a remedy whereby persons may challenge 

domestic laws before a national authority for violating the ECHR’s 
provisions.85  The ECtHR followed this line of reasoning and declared the 

relevant part of the complaint inadmissible.86   
 

Another case in which Article 13 ECHR arose in the course of 
challenging the legality of a life sentence was the 2014 case of Čačko v 

Slovakia.87  In that case, the applicant alleged that his life sentence without 
the possibility of release on parole amounted to a violation of Article 3 

ECHR because he had no prospect of obtaining a Presidential Pardon, and 
that this simultaneously violated Article 13 ECHR.  The relevance of this 
case, in light of recent developments in the Dutch Parliament, lies in the fact 

that the ECtHR held that this did not violate Articles 3 or 13 ECHR because 
                                                 
80 Kudła v Poland, Application No. 30210/96, Grand Chamber Judgment of 26 October 2000, para. 151, 

available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-58920.  
81 Christopher Grabenwarter, EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN RIGHTS: COMMENTARY 331 

(2014). 
82 Harakchiev and Tolumov v Bulgaria , Application Nos. 15018/11 & 61199/12, Admissibility Decision of 

19 February 2013, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-117523.  
83 Harakchiev and Tolumov v Bulgaria , Application Nos. 15018/11 & 61199/12, Admissibility Decision of 

19 February 2013, para. 126, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-117523.  
84 Harakchiev and Tolumov v Bulgaria , Application Nos. 15018/11 & 61199/12, Admissibility Decision of 

19 February 2013, para. 126, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-117523.  
85 Harakchiev and Tolumov v Bulgaria , Application Nos. 15018/11 & 61199/12, Admissibility Decision of 

19 February 2013, para. 126, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-117523. 
86 Harakchiev and Tolumov v Bulgaria , Application Nos. 15018/11 & 61199/12, Admissibility Decision of 

19 February 2013, para. 128, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-117523.  
87 Čačko v Slovakia, Application No. 49905/08, Judgment of 22 July 2014, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-145711.  
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the state had introduced a judicial review mechanism during the course of 
the proceedings.88  

 
There are two applications currently before the ECtHR concerning, 

inter alia, a violation of Article 13 in relation to life imprisonment.89  These 
cases are both in the early stages, so the arguments of the applicants are yet 

unknown.  However, it appears that the applicants are claiming, along with 
violations of Article 3 ECHR, that Article 13 ECHR was violated due to the 

absence of an effective remedy to examine their Article 3 ECHR complaints 
in the domestic system.90  

 
An Effective Remedy in the Netherlands 

 
This section considers the remedies available in the Netherlands 

relevant to challenging a life sentence, and considers whether they may be 
considered effective for the purposes of Article 13 ECHR.  The criminal 
sections of the courts in the Netherlands deal with criminal cases at three 

levels, which allows for two possibilities of appeal.91  Once a judgment has 
become final, the options of retrial and pardon become available.92  The 

option of reopening and retrying a case is not discussed here, as it depends 
on new or contradictory circumstances or evidence that challenge the 

validity of the conviction, rather than challenging the administration of life 
sentences.93  Another option for a prisoner is to seek redress of their 

circumstance is by bringing a civil complaint against the state.  These are 
discussed below.  

 
A Royal Pardon94 is the only opportunity for prisoners sentenced to life 

imprisonment in the Netherlands to obtain early release.  As such, it can 
provide a remedy for prisoners who believe their rights under the ECHR are 
being violated.  For example, a pardon can be given if pursuing the life 

sentence would no longer serve the purpose of the sentence.95  Despite 
                                                 
88 Čačko v Slovakia, Application No. 49905/08, Judgment of 22 July 2014, para. 80 & 82, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-145711. 
89 Koky v Slovakia, Application No. 27683/13, Communicated Case Application of 18 March 2014, 

available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-142508; Tekin and Others v Turkey, Application Nos. 

40192/10 & 8051/12, Communicated Case Application 20 July 2015, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-156822#{"itemid":["001-156822"]}. 
90 Tekin and Others v Turkey, Application Nos. 40192/10 & 8051/12, Communicated Case Application 20 

July 2015, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-156822#{"itemid":[" 001-156822"]}. 
91 Willem-Jan van der Wolf and René van der Wolf, THE DUTCH CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM  55 (2008). 
92 Ministry of Security and Justice, Gratie. Veelgestelde Vragen. JUSTIS available in Dutch at 

https://www.justis.nl/producten/gratie/veelgestelde-vragen/.  
93 Willem-Jan van der Wolf and René van der Wolf, THE DUTCH CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM  58 (2008). 
94 For more details of the Royal Pardon see PILPG-NL’s memorandum entitled “The Legality of Life 

Imprisonment: Comparative Analysis of International, European, and Dutch Law”, dated May 2016.  
95 Pardons Act art. 2 (The Netherlands, 1987) available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0004257/2015-01-01. 
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existing as a de jure possibility, the pardon procedure has been criticized96 
for being so rarely granted as to be ineffective in practice.  However, before 

considering the effectiveness of the pardon procedure, the ECtHR would 
assess whether it falls within the scope of a claim that can be brought under 

Article 13 ECHR.  The Royal Pardon is laid down in Article 122 of the 
Dutch Constitution and is regulated by the Pardons Act (Gratiewet).97  As 

this is a form of primary legislation, on the basis of Harakchiev and 
Tolumov v Bulgaria, it would appear that one cannot challenge the Pardons 

Act under itself under Article 13 ECHR.  However, an applicant could 
challenge a pardon decision taken under the authority of this legislation, on 

the basis that it is incompatible with the ECHR.  
   

Furthermore, a prisoner may seek redress of their circumstance by 
bringing a civil complaint against the state.  In 2014, a claimant serving a 

life sentence brought a case against the Dutch state before a civil court.98  
The claimant primarily argued that the Court should prohibit the Dutch state 
from further execution of his life sentence, as it constitutes a violation of 

Article 3 ECHR.99  Further, the claimant argued that the Dutch state acted 
contrary to the Pardons Act when it rejected his latest pardon request without 

prior advice of the competent court, as required by Article 4 Pardons Act.100  
The civil judge held that the Court had jurisdiction in this case as the 

claimant argued that the Dutch state committed a wrongful act in its 
execution of the life sentence.101  The Court agreed that the Dutch state took 

the decision to deny the pardon request without the required prior advice of 
the Court of Appeal.102  However, declaring the decision of the rejection 

void would serve no interest of the claimant, as it would not lead to their 
immediate release.103  The release of the claimant could only occur after a 

substantive assessment of the question of whether the State Secretary 

                                                 
96 For more details see PILPG-NL’s memorandum entitled “Analysis of the Dutch Government’s Proposal 

for Reform of Life Sentences in the Netherlands”, dated May 2016. 
97 NETHERLANDS CONST . art. 122 (1815), available in Dutch at 

https://www.government.nl/documents/regulations/2012/10/18/the-constitution-of-the-kingdom-of-the-

netherlands-2008 and Pardons Act art. 2 (The Netherlands, 1987), available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0004257/2015-01-01. 
98 Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, available in Dutch, at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541. 
99 Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, para. 2.1-2.4, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541. 
100 Pardons Act art. 4 (the Netherlands, 1987), available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0004257/2015-01-01; Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) 

ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, para. 3.1, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541. 
101 Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, para. 3.1, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541. 
102 Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, para. 3.2, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541. 
103 Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, para. 3.2, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541. 
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reasonably came to the decision to reject the Pardon request.104  The Court 
left it somewhat unclear as to whether it had jurisdiction to review this 

question, but did not deny such jurisdiction either.  Importantly, the Court 
did not look into the question of whether the execution of life sentences 

constitutes a violation of Article 3 ECHR.   
 

This case demonstrates on the one hand that an avenue exists for 
prisoners serving a life sentence to challenge the state regarding the 

execution of their life sentence before a civil court.  However, on the other 
hand, it remains unclear exactly what the scope of the civil courts 

jurisdiction is, and whether it can effectively address concerns raised by 
prisoners under Article 3 ECHR.  As such, it could potentially be argued that 

bringing a civil complaint does not provide an effective remedy for prisoners 
as required by Article 13 ECHR.  

 
         Right to an Effective Remedy: Conclusions 
 

 The right to an effective remedy under Article 13 ECHR is limited in 
scope, in that it does not guarantee a right to challenge primary state 

legislation before the ECtHR.  Given that the Royal Pardon is laid down in 
primary legislation, it would seem on the basis of the ECtHR’s case law that 

a possible case challenging this legislation under Article 13 ECHR would be 
inadmissible.  However, an applicant may be able to challenge a decision 

taken under the legislation.  For example, an applicant could argue that as no 
rehabilitation activities are provided and as pardons are rarely ever granted, 

it is an ineffective remedy.  Furthermore, a prisoner may also be able to 
argue that the civil complaint system does not provide an effective remedy 

for the purposes of Article 13 ECHR.  However, the majority of cases 
relating to the legality of life imprisonment have not used an argument under 
Article 13 ECHR.  To date, the cases that have tried to challenge the legality 

of life sentences under Article 13 ECHR have not succeeded on this point.  
 

Exhaustion of Domestic Remedies 
 

As a court of last resort, an applicant must first exhaust all domestic 
remedies before the ECtHR will consider their complaint.  Therefore, it is 

necessary to set out the domestic remedies available for those serving a life 
sentence in the Netherlands.  This section of the memorandum discusses the 

requirement under Article 35(1) ECHR for the exhaustion of domestic 
remedies before the ECtHR will deem a case admissible.  It then considers 

what domestic remedies exist in the Dutch legal system for those serving life 
                                                 
104 Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, para. 3.2, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541. 
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sentences, and what remedies an applicant would need to exhaust before 
making an admissible complaint to the ECtHR.  

 
ECHR Requirement to Exhaust Domestic Remedies  

 
 Under the ECHR, there are several admissibility criteria that must be 

met before the ECtHR will hear an application.  The Court is typically quite 
strict in upholding the admissibility requirements.105  According to Article 

35(1) ECHR, the ECtHR will only hear a complaint after all domestic 
remedies have been exhausted.106  In addition, the applicant must lodge their 

application within a period of six months from when the final domestic 
decision was taken.107  The reason for this requirement is that states must 

first have the chance to rectify issues in their own legal systems before 
having to answer to the ECtHR.108  This is based on the assumption, 

reflected in Articles 13 and 35(1) ECHR, that there is an effective remedy at 
the national level for the alleged breach.109  Whereas Article 13 ECHR is an 
obligation on the state to ensure that there are effective remedies within the 

system, Article 35(1) confers an obligation on the applicants to exhaust those 
effective remedies before applying to the ECtHR.   

 
The ECtHR has acknowledged that it applies this admissibility 

obligation on the applicant with some degree of flexibility.110  Importantly, 
an applicant is not obliged to pursue a national remedy that is ineffective or 

inadequate, however mere doubts as to the effectiveness of a particular 
remedy is insufficient to qualify a remedy as ineffective or inadequate.  If 

national case law or practice shows that the remedy, regardless of its form, 
has no reasonable chance of success, the applicant is not obliged to try and 

exhaust it.111  The ECtHR will accept an independent lawyer’s formal 
opinion to this effect.112   

 

                                                 
105 Philip Leach, TAKING A CASE TO THE EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS 19 (2011).  
106 Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, art. 35(1), Sep. 3, 1953, 

213 U.N.T.S. 221 (1953), available at http://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/Convention_ENG.pdf.  
107 Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, art. 35(1), Sep. 3, 1953, 

213 U.N.T.S. 221 (1953), available at http://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/Convention_ENG.pdf. 
108 Akdivar and Others v Turkey, Application No. 21893/93, Grand Chamber Judgment of 19 September 

1996, para. 65, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-58062.  
109 Akdivar and Others v Turkey, Application No. 21893/93, Grand Chamber Judgment of 19 September 

1996, para. 65, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-58062. 
110 Foka v Turkey, Application No. 28940/95, Admissibility Decision of 9 November 2006, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-78194.  
111 Bernadette Rainey, Elizabeth Wicks & Clare Ovey, THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN 

RIGHTS 35 (2014). 
112 Bernadette Rainey, Elizabeth Wicks & Clare Ovey, THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN 

RIGHTS 35 (2014). 
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An applicant must have taken their complaint to the appropriate 
national judicial or administrative authorities, and must have taken it to the 

highest level available.113  Similarly, an applicant must raise the same 
complaints at the national level that they wish to raise before the ECtHR.  If 

they only raise some of the complaints at the national level and then rely on 
a greater number of complaints at the ECtHR, the ECtHR will declare the 

additional complaints inadmissible.114  Furthermore, if applicants fail to 
comply with domestic formal requirements, such as time limits, which make 

them unable to pursue domestic remedies, then they will not have complied 
with Article 35(1) ECHR, and the ECtHR will declare their application 

inadmissible.115  
 

The applicant must provide in her or his application to the ECtHR 
information that they have satisfied the conditions in Article 35(1) ECHR.  If 

the applicant fails to do so, the ECtHR will examine the issue of its own 
motion.  Furthermore, the respondent state may also raise an objection 
regarding the applicant’s non-exhaustion of domestic remedies.  It then falls 

to the state to demonstrate the existence of remedies that the applicant has 
failed to exhaust.116  If the respondent state establishes the existence of such 

a remedy, the burden switches to the applicant to prove that the remedy has 
either been exhausted or that it was unlikely to be effective.117 

 
 Article 35(1) ECHR also prescribes a strict time limit: an application 

will be inadmissible if the applicant does not submit it to the ECtHR within 
six months from the date upon which the final decision at the domestic level 

was taken.118  Time will start running from the day the applicant became 
aware of the decision.  Where domestic remedies are final, this is usually the 

day when the highest domestic court delivers its judgment on the matter.  If 
there are no domestic remedies, the six-month period will run from the date 
of the act alleged to constitute the violation of the ECHR.  There is an 

exception to this rule where the complaint concerns a continuing situation of 
violation.   

 

                                                 
113 Bernadette Rainey, Elizabeth Wicks & Clare Ovey, THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON HUMAN 

RIGHTS 35 (2014). 
114 A and Others v The United Kingdom, Application No. 3455/05, Grand Chamber Judgment of 19 

February 2009, para. 122, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-91403.  
115 Yahiaoui v France, Application No. 3455/96, Judgment of 20 January 2000, para. 31, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-62942.   
116 Akdivar and Others v Turkey, Application No. 21893/93, Grand Chamber Judgment of 19 September 

1996, para. 68, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-58062. 
117 Akdivar and Others v Turkey, Application No. 21893/93, Grand Chamber Judgment of 19 September 

1996, para. 68, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-58062. 
118 Convention for the Protection of Human Rights  and Fundamental Freedoms, art. 35(1), Sep. 3, 1953, 

213 U.N.T.S. 221 (1953), available at http://www.echr.coe.int/Documents/Convention_ENG.pdf.  
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The ECtHR has held that this concept of a continuing situation refers 
to a situation sustained by continuous activities by or on behalf of the state 

to render the applicants victims.119  For example, an enforced disappearance 
may be considered a continuing violation if the state refuses to inform the 

victim’s family about their fate over a period of time.  However, where an 
applicant’s complaint relates to specific events that occurred on precise 

dates, the ECtHR will not construe those as a continuing situation of 
violation for the purpose of the six month rule.120  The ECtHR has similarly 

held that the fact that an event has significant consequences over time does 
not mean that it has produced a “continuing situation.”121  This concept has 

proved difficult as many instantaneous acts have continuing effects, and the 
ECtHR seeks to distinguish between instantaneous acts with lasting effects 

and continuing violations.   
 

 Exhaustion of Domestic Remedies and Life Sentences          
This section of the memorandum considers the ECtHR’s case law 

specifically regarding the exhaustion of domestic remedies relating to life 

sentences.  While the available domestic remedies vary depending on each 
national system, previous cases regarding life imprisonment provide insight 

into how the ECtHR has applied the obligation to exhaust domestic 
remedies.  These cases are discussed below.  

 
In the landmark 2013 case of Vinter v UK, the applicants appealed 

their life sentences domestically through the Court of Appeal and House of 
Lords.  Appealing their sentences through the national court hierarchy 

satisfied the exhaustion of domestic remedies requirement under Article 
35(1) ECHR, as the ECtHR deemed the case admissible.  However, the 

ECtHR was not explicit in this regard.  In other cases, applicants have gone 
directly to the ECtHR after the domestic courts had taken their final decision 
imposing their life sentence, such as in the cases of Laszlo Magyar v 

Hungary122 and Ocalan v Turkey (No.2).123   
 

The 2010 case of Iorgov v Bulgaria (No.2) is of particular relevance 
because the applicant did not apply for a Presidential Pardon prior to taking 

                                                 
119 Posti and Rahko v Finland , Application No. 27824/95, Judgment of 24 September 2002, para. 39, 

available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-60644.  
120 Posti and Rahko v Finland , Application No. 27824/95, Judgment of 24 September 2002, para. 40, 

available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-60644. 
121 Posti and Rahko v Finland , Application No. 27824/95, Judgment of 24 September 2002, para. 40, 

available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-60644. 
122 László Magyar v Hungary, Application No. 73593/10, Judgment of 20 May 2014, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-144109. 
123 Ocalan v Turkey (No.2), Application Nos. 24069/03, 197/04, 6201/06 & 10464/07, Judgment of 18 

March 2014, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-142087. 
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his case to the ECtHR.124  Despite this, the ECtHR considered the 
application admissible.  The applicant maintained that he had never applied 

for a Presidential Pardon because, in various interviews, several presidents 
had allegedly held that they reserved their power to grant a pardon for cases 

where there were humanitarian grounds; under no circumstances could, for 
example, a murderer hope for a pardon.125  Thus, the applicant argued that he 

had no chance of succeeding in his pardon request – that it was an 
ineffective remedy.126  The ECtHR in response acknowledged that it was 

aware that the Presidential Pardon was a discretionary power rather than one 
exercised by a judicial body, and that refusal to exercise this power was not 

open to appeal.127  In relation to the fact that the applicant had not applied 
for the pardon, the ECtHR held that although there might have been 

shortcomings in the procedure (such as a lack of reasons for decisions not to 
grant a pardon), an application was still examined by an advisory committee 

and would be rejected on the strength of the personal file of the prisoner.128  
As such, it can be argued that even if a pardon is never granted, this is not 
enough to set a pardon procedure aside as an ineffective remedy, however, 

not applying for a pardon may not be a bar to admissibility. 
 

It is difficult to reconcile Iorgov with the subsequent cases of Vinter v 
UK and Bodein v France.  In those cases the ECtHR found it a violation of 

Article 3 ECHR for the state to only allow release of prisoners on 
humanitarian grounds where the prisoner could not know the conditions 

required for such release.129  By extension, it could be argued that this does 
not constitute an effective remedy.  As such, how the ECtHR would 

approach the issue of having to apply for a Presidential/Royal Pardon as part 
of the exhaustion of domestic remedies requirement of admissibility remains 

somewhat unclear.  This is also the case as numerous pardon requests can be 
made, raising the question of how many must be made and rejected before 
an applicant can claim to have exhausted domestic remedies.  As such, it is 

anticipated that an applicant would have to either make an unsuccessful 
pardon request, or argue based on evidence that the pardon procedure is so 

                                                 
124 Iorgov v Bulgaria (No.2), Application No. 36295/02, Judgment of 2 September 2010, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-100271.  
125 Iorgov v Bulgaria (No.2), Application No. 36295/02, Judgment of 2 September 2010, para. 46, available 

at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-100271.  
126 Iorgov v Bulgaria (No.2), Application No. 36295/02, Judgment of 2 September 2010, para. 46, available 

at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-100271. 
127 Iorgov v Bulgaria (No.2), Application No. 36295/02, Judgment of 2 September 2010, para. 53, available 

at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-100271.  
128 Iorgov v Bulgaria (No.2), Application No. 36295/02, Judgment of 2 September 2010, para. 58, available 

at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-100271.  
129 Bodein v France, Application No. 40014/10, Judgment of 13 November 2014, para. 56, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-147880.  
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unlikely and ineffective that they are not obliged to exhaust it before going 
to the ECtHR.  

 
Exhaustion of Domestic Remedies in the Netherlands 

 
 Before a challenge to a life sentence in the Netherlands can be taken to 

the ECtHR, the applicant must exhaust the domestic remedies.  There are 
several remedies to be considered here, which this section sets out.  For 

example, someone convicted and sentenced to life can appeal their case 
through the hierarchy of Dutch courts to the Supreme Court.  Once a life 

sentence is binding and final, there are two legal ways to end a life sentence 
in the Netherlands.  The first is through an injunction (Kort Geding) at the 

civil section of a District Court,130 and the second is the Royal Pardon 
procedure.131  Prisoners can also start a complaints procedure at the 

Monitoring Committee (Commissie van Toezicht), whose decisions prisoners 
can appeal at the Council for the Administration of Criminal Justice and 
Protection of Juveniles.  These are elaborated upon below.  

 
 Legal Appeals 

The Judicial Organization Act regulates the Dutch court system.132  
The criminal sections of the courts deal with criminal cases at three levels.133  

The District Courts (rechtbanken) are the courts of first instance.134  After a 
District Court has issued a judgment, both parties can file an appeal at one of 

the four Courts of Appeal (gerechtshof).135  If neither party files an appeal 
within a certain timeframe, the initial judgment becomes final and binding.  

A claimant may however also file a final appeal at the Supreme Court (Hoge 
Raad), which does not look at the merits of the case, but only to the (correct) 

application of the law and issues of due process.136  If the Supreme Court 
finds for the appealing party, it can either issue a judgment itself or refer the 
case back to the Court of Appeal.  Appeals have to be filed within a certain 

timeframe.  If the Supreme Court rejects the appeal and issues a judgment, 

                                                 
130 W.F. van Hattum, Factsheet. Feitelijke Gegevens over de Levenslange Gevangenisstraf. Stand van 

Zaken Juli 2011., FORUM LEVENSLANG, 4 (Jul. 2011), available in Dutch 

at  http://www.forumlevenslang.nl/publication/view/factsheet/. 
132 Judicial Organization Act, (The Netherlands, 1827) available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0001830/2015-07-01.    
132 Judicial Organization Act, (The Netherlands, 1827) available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0001830/2015-07-01.    
133 Willem-Jan van der Wolf and René van der Wolf, THE DUTCH CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM 55 (2008). 
134 Willem-Jan van der Wolf and René van der Wolf, THE DUTCH CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM 55 (2008). 
135 Willem-Jan van der Wolf and René van der Wolf, THE DUTCH CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM 55 and 104 

(2008); The Procedural Penal Code, art. 404 (The Netherlands, 1921) available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0001903/2015-11-17#Aanhef.  
136 Willem-Jan van der Wolf and René van der Wolf, THE DUTCH CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM 55 (2008); 

The Code of Criminal Procedure, art. 427 (The Netherlands, 1921) available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0001903/2015-11-17#Aanhef. 
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that decision becomes irrevocable and final.  In essence, after the Supreme 
Court there is no (national) option for appeal left.   

 
In exceptional circumstances a criminal case can be reopened.137  

Such circumstances include, for example, when new facts come to light that 
might have led to a different judgment had they been known during the 

initial trial phase.138  The Supreme Court has to decide whether it accepts the 
request to reopen or review a case, and, upon acceptance, sends it to the 

Court of Appeal that has not dealt with the case before.139  However, this 
procedure is not seen as an appeal procedure, as the case has already become 

irrevocable and final.  A judgment becomes final when there is no option for 
appeal left, either because the Supreme Court has rejected an appeal or 

because the time frame for the appeal has expired.140  To have exhausted 
domestic remedies in the Netherlands, the decision regarding the life 

sentence must be final and appealed to the highest court possible.  
 

Filing for an Injunction 

 An injunction procedure (Kort Geding) in the Netherlands is an 
expedited civil procedure for cases of an urgent nature.141 A prisoner may 

challenge their life sentence through an injunction at the civil section of a 
District Court.142  For example, there have been two recent civil cases 

against the Dutch state in which both applicants were serving a life sentence.  
The most notable is the case discussed above from September 2014, in 

which a prisoner serving a life sentence since 1987 challenged the legality of 
his sentence.143  The claimant argued that the state was committing a 

wrongful act in the execution of his life sentence,144 and that the imposition 
of a life sentence violated Article 3 ECHR as a pardon is de facto never 

granted and thus does not provide a prospect of release.145  The civil judge 

                                                 
137 The Code of Criminal Procedure, art. 457 (The Netherlands, 1921) available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0001903/2015-11-17#Aanhef. 
138 The Code of Criminal Procedure, art. 457 (The Netherlands, 1921) available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0001903/2015-11-17#Aanhef. 
139 The Code of Criminal Procedure, art. 471 (The Netherlands, 1921) available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0001903/2015-11-17#Aanhef. 
140 De Rechtspraak, Herziening, DE RECHTSPRAAK available in Dutch at https://www.rechtspraak.nl/Hoe-

werkt-het-recht/Herziening.  
141 Rijksoverheid, Hoe Verloopt een Civiele Procedure? , RIJKSOVERHEID available at 

https://www.rijksoverheid.nl/onderwerpen/rechtspraak-en-geschiloplossing/vraag-en-antwoord/hoe-

verloopt-een-civiele-procedure. 
142 W.F. van Hattum, Factsheet. Feitelijke Gegevens over de Levenslange Gevangenisstraf. Stand van 

Zaken Juli 2011., FORUM LEVENSLANG, 4 (Jul. 2011), available in Dutch 

at  http://www.forumlevenslang.nl/publication/view/factsheet/. 
143 Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541. 
144 Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, para. 2.1-2.2, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541. 
145 Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, para. 2.2, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541. 
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found that the District Court had jurisdiction over the case, since it dealt with 
an alleged wrongful act of the state.146  Further, the District Court argued 

that the pardon procedure can offer a prospect of release as required by the 
ECtHR, provided that the state deploys it in the right way.147  The District 

Court held that for the pardon procedure to meet the ECHR’s requirements, 
the state must offer rehabilitation activities and take these into account when 

assessing a pardon request.148 
 

          In this case, the District Court did not seem to address the overall 
issue concerning the legality of the execution of a life sentence in the 

Netherlands, but merely addressed the complaints related to the individual 
case of the applicant.  Therefore, the effectiveness of this remedy, and thus 

whether an applicant has to exhaust it, depends on the structure of a case and 
the complaint.  According to the Minister of Security and Justice in 2004, 

the option of filing for immediate release at the civil branch of a District 
Court is merely a “theoretical” option.149  One can therefore question 
whether it is necessary to exhaust this domestic remedy before bringing a 

case to the ECtHR, as this statement raises doubts about its effectiveness.   
 

Royal Pardon Procedure   
The second Dutch legal option for challenging a life sentence is the 

Royal Pardon procedure.  The decision on a pardon formally lies with the 
King after having consulted with the Minister of Security and Justice, and 

the competent court.150  This procedure is not a form of appeal, nor is not 
possible to challenge the rejection of a pardon request.  There is no limit to 

the number of pardon requests a prisoner can file.  However, when filing a 
new pardon request after a prior request has been rejected, changed 

circumstances must exist.151  This creates uncertainties in how the ECtHR 
would deem this procedure exhausted.   In principle, a prisoner seeking to 
bring a case before the ECtHR would need to have applied for a pardon and 

                                                 
146 Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, para. 3.1, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541. 
147 Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, para. 3.4, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541. 
148 Rechtbank Den Haag (Sep. 18, 2014) ECLI:RBDHA:2014:11541, para. 3.6-3.9, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBDHA:2014:11541. 
149 W.F. van Hattum, Factsheet. Feitelijke Gegevens over de Levenslange Gevangenisstraf. Stand van 

Zaken Juli 2011., FORUM LEVENSLANG, 4 (Jul. 2011), available in Dutch 

at  http://www.forumlevenslang.nl/publication/view/factsheet/  cit. Aanhangsel Handelingen II, 

4170, 2003/04 nr. 1972. 
150 NETHERLANDS CONST . art. 122 (1815) available in Dutch at 

https://www.government.nl/documents/regulations/2012/10/18/the-constitution-of-the-kingdom-of-the-

netherlands-2008; Ministry of Security and Justice, Gratie. Veelgestelde Vragen. JUSTIS available in Dutch 

at https://www.justis.nl/producten/gratie/veelgestelde-vragen/. 
151 Ministry of Security and Justice, Gratie. Veelgestelde Vragen. JUSTIS available in Dutch at 

https://www.justis.nl/producten/gratie/veelgestelde-vragen/. 
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been rejected (with no changed circumstances), and/or argue that the remedy 
is ineffective.  

 
The effectiveness of the Royal Pardon has received heavy criticism.152  

In practice, there is a very limited prospect of early release for prisoners 
serving a life sentence, as pardons are rarely granted.153  This is due to the 

general view of the Ministry of Security and Justice that “lifelong means 
lifelong”, and that a prisoner sentenced to life imprisonment will only 

receive a pardon in exceptional circumstances.154  For example, Queen 
Beatrix granted the last pardon in 2009 on compassionate grounds to a 

prisoner who was terminally ill,155 increasing the total number of pardons for 
prisoners serving life sentences to three since 1970.156  In November 2015, a 

Dutch District Court found that in practice there is de facto no prospect for 
early release for those serving a life sentence.157  The Court referred to the 

2009 pardon and held that a pardon on compassionate grounds does not fall 
within the meaning of “prospect of release” as required by the ECtHR.158  In 
light of this discussion, one can question how effective the Dutch Royal 

Pardon procedure is and whether it would be necessary to exhaust this 
potential remedy to fulfil the ECHR’s admissibility requirements.  

 
Monitoring Committee’s Complaints Procedure 

A prisoner can also start a complaint procedure (beklagprocedure) 

                                                 
152 Wiene van Hattum, Levenslang Post ‘Vinter’: Over de gevolgen van de uitspraak van 9 juli 2013 van 

het EHRM voor de Nederlandse levenslange gevangenisstraf, 88 NEDERLANDS JURISTENBLAD 1956, 1962 

(2013) available in Dutch at http://njb.nl/Uploads/Magazine/PDF/NJB13-29.pdf; Raad voor 

Straftoepassing en Jeugdbescherming, Advies ‘Levenslang. Perspectief op Verandering’ (Dec. 1, 2008) 

available in Dutch at https://www.rsj.nl/Images/levenslang-perspectief-op-verandering_tcm60-484683.pdf; 

Adri Vermaat, ‘Nederland inhumaan voor levenslang gestraften’, TROUW, Sept. 8, 2011 available in Dutch 

at http://www.trouw.nl/tr/nl/4492/Nederland/article/detail/2897173/2011/09/08/Nederland-inhumaan-voor-

levenslang-gestraften.dhtml.   
153 Wiene van Hattum, Levenslang Post ‘Vinter’: Over de gevolgen van de uitspraak van 9 juli 2013 van 

het EHRM voor de Nederlandse levenslange gevangenisstraf, 88 NEDERLANDS JURISTENBLAD 1956, 1962 

(2013) available in Dutch at http://njb.nl/Uploads/Magazine/PDF/NJB13-29.pdf; Adri Vermaat, 

‘Nederland inhumaan voor levenslang gestraften’, TROUW, Sept. 8, 2011 available in Dutch at 

http://www.trouw.nl/tr/nl/4492/Nederland/article/detail/2897173/2011/09/08/Nederland-inhumaan-voor-

levenslang-gestraften.dhtml.  
154 Wiene van Hattum, Levenslang Post ‘Vinter’: Over de gevolgen van de uitspraak van 9 juli 2013 van 

het EHRM voor de Nederlandse levenslange gevangenisstraf, 88 NEDERLANDS JURISTENBLAD 1956, 1962 

(2013) available in Dutch at http://njb.nl/Uploads/Magazine/PDF/NJB13-29.pdf. 
155 NRC, Na 23 jaar weer gratie voor een moordenaar, NRC, July 7, 2009, available in Dutch at 

http://vorige.nrc.nl//binnenland/article2293404.ece/Na_23_jaar_weer_gratie_voor_een_moordenaar. 
156 Thomas Rueb, Deze 33 mensen kregen levenslang, NRC, (Nov. 26, 2015), available in Dutch at 

http://www.nrc.nl/next/2015/11/26/33-keer-levenslang-is-dat-humaan-1559780.  
157 Rechtbank Noord-Nederland, (Nov. 24, 2015) ECLI:NL:RBNNE:2015:5389, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBNNE:2015:5389. 
158 Rechtbank Noord-Nederland, (Nov. 24, 2015) ECLI:NL:RBNNE:2015:5389, available in Dutch at 

http://deeplink.rechtspraak.nl/uitspraak?id=ECLI:NL:RBNNE:2015:5389. 
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at the Monitoring Committee, which monitors correctional institutions such 
as a prison or forensic care establishment (Commissie van Toezicht).159  This 

procedure is laid down in the 1998 Penitentiary Principles Act (Penitentiaire 
Beginselen Wet or PPA).160  A prisoner can start a complaint regarding a 

decision taken by or on the behalf of the director of the institution where she 
or he serves their sentence.161  The Committee takes a decision on the 

complaint of the claimant, which can be appeal by either party to the Council 
for the Administration of Criminal Justice and Protection of Juveniles (Raad 

voor Strafrechtstoepassing en Jeugdbescherming).162  As a prisoner can only 
file a complaint regarding decisions taken by the director of her or his 

institution, the complaint and accompanying appeals procedures are limited 
to certain decisions.  For example, it can be used to challenge decisions 

denying leave, but could not be used to challenge the imposition of a life 
sentence or a rejection of a Royal Pardon.  

 
Exhaustion of Domestic Remedies: Conclusions  

 

 In order for an application from the Netherlands to be admissible 
before the ECtHR, the applicant has to first exhaust domestic remedies and 

the file within six months of the final decision.  At a minimum, the decision 
being challenged must be final, meaning that the decision should be 

appealed through the hierarchy of courts and reached a final outcome.  An 
application must then be filed within six months of this decision.  If a 

complaint is against the imposition of a life sentence, according to Vinter v 
UK inter alia, an applicant could apply straight to the ECtHR within six 

months after the final decision of the court imposing the sentence.  However, 
for prisoners who are currently serving their life sentences, the question 

arises as to whether they would need to exhaust other avenues for redress 
such as bringing a civil injunction, requesting a Royal Pardon, or 
undertaking a complaints procedure prior to taking a case to the ECtHR.   

 
The ECtHR’s case law on pardons is conflicting and depends 

somewhat on whether the Royal Pardon is considered an effective remedy.  
An applicant could apply to the ECtHR within six months of a failed pardon 

                                                 
159 Penitentiary Principles Act art. 7 and 60-68 (the Netherlands, 1998), available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0009709/2015-07-01; Commissie van Toezicht, Beklagprocedure 

gevangeniswezen en bijzondere voorzieningen, COMMISSIE VAN TOEZICHT , available in Dutch at 

https://www.commissievantoezicht.nl/dossiers/beklagprocedure/beklagprocedure-gevangeniswezen-en-

bijzondere-voor/. 
160 Penitentiary Principles Act art. 60-68 (the Netherlands, 1998), available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0009709/2015-07-01. 
161 Penitentiary Principles Act art. 60 (the Netherlands, 1998), available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0009709/2015-07-01. 
162 Penitentiary Principles Act art. 1(j) and 69  (the Netherlands, 1998), available in Dutch at 

http://wetten.overheid.nl/BWBR0009709/2015-07-01. 
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request, as long as their circumstances had not changed.  Alternatively, an 
applicant could apply to the ECtHR without having applied for a pardon, 

arguing that such a remedy was de facto unavailable and therefore 
ineffective.  Based on recent ECtHR case law, it could be argued by analogy 

that as the Royal Pardon procedure is not an effective remedy, an applicant 
is not required to exhaust it.163  To satisfy the six-month rule, it could be 

submitted that serving a life sentence with no prospect of rehabilitation or 
release is a continuing situation of violation under Article 3 ECHR.  The 

ECtHR may or may not find this argumentation compelling.  For example, 
given that prisoners can make multiple requests for Royal Pardons, the 

ECtHR may find that further opportunities exist for an applicant to challenge 
their sentence.164 

 
There is also the issue of a prisoner bringing a civil complaint before a 

District Court or Monitoring Committee.  Engaging the complaints 
procedure before the Monitoring Committee, and subsequently possibly the 
Council for the Administration of Criminal Justice and Protection of 

Juveniles, is unlikely to be considered a relevant domestic remedy as 
prisoners cannot challenge the imposition or length of their life sentence, nor 

rejected pardon requests.  As highlighted, although it is possible to challenge 
life sentencing under Article 3 ECHR before a civil judge, the ECtHR might 

set aside this avenue due to its ineffectiveness.  
 

Conclusion  
 

In its jurisprudence, the ECtHR has developed numerous standards for 
the administration of life sentences.  The ECtHR has held that a life sentence 

in itself does not violate the ECHR provided that certain legal requirements 
are met.165  For example, prisoners serving a life sentence must have a 
realistic prospect of release.166  Furthermore, the ECtHR links rehabilitation 

to this prospect of release, which means that state authorities must offer 
prisoners activities to prepare them for reintegration.167  This memorandum 

                                                 
163 See for example Ocalan v Turkey (No.2), Application Nos. 24069/03, 197/04, 6201/06 & 10464/07, 

Judgment of 18 March 2014, paras 203-307, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-142087; 

László Magyar v Hungary, Application No. 73593/10, Judgment of 20 May 2014, paras 32-33, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-144109; and Harakchiev and Tolumov v Bulgaria , Application Nos. 

15018/11 & 61199/12, Judgment of 8 July 2014, para 262, available at 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-145442. 
164 See for example Iorgov v Bulgaria (No.2) , Application No. 36295/02, Judgment of 2 September 2010, 

para 59, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-100271.  
165 See PILPG-NL’s memorandum entitled “The Legality of Life Imprisonment: Comparative Analysis of 

International, European, and Dutch Law”, dated May 2016. 
166 Vinter and Others v The United Kingdom, Application Nos. 66069/09, 130/10 & 3896/10, Grand 

Chamber Judgment of 9 July 2013, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-122664. 
167 Vinter and Others v The United Kingdom, Application Nos. 66069/09, 130/10 & 3896/10, Grand 

Chamber Judgment of 9 July 2013, para. 112, available at http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-122664. 

http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-142087
http://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-144109
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set out the legal framework applicable to life sentences according to the 
ECtHR, focusing on the obligation to provide rehabilitation activities, and 

the need to ensure effective remedies.  It then applied this framework to the 
administration of life sentences in the Netherlands.  

 
The only prospect of release for those serving a life sentence in the 

Netherlands is through the Royal Pardon procedure.  While such a pardon 
procedure can be permissible under the ECHR, it must represent both a de 

jure and de facto prospect of release for the prisoner.  The pardon system in 
the Netherlands is a potential issue under the ECHR as limited conditions 

apply and it is rarely ever granted, raising questions about its effectiveness 
as a review mechanism.  A further issue is that prisoners do not receive 

information on the procedure and application of the pardon request.   
Furthermore, the lack of rehabilitation activities for prisoners serving a life 

sentence may result in a prisoner being unprepared for reintegration, which 
further reduces their prospects of release.  Based on the ECtHR’s case law, it 
can be submitted that this constitutes a violation of the prohibition on 

torture, inhuman, or degrading treatment or punishment in Article 3 ECHR.  
This is because the human dignity of a prisoner serving a life sentence 

requires that they are able to retain some hope of rehabilitation and release.   
 

 This memorandum also considered the possibility of a prisoner 
serving a life sentence filing a complaint before the ECtHR under Article 13 

ECHR on the right to an effective remedy.  Such a complaint could be made 
in addition to one under Article 3 ECHR as set out above.  It could be argued 

in such a complaint that the Royal Pardon procedure as well as appeals 
before civil courts are ineffective remedies for addressing prisoners’ 

concerns regarding rehabilitation and release prospects.  However, on the 
basis of the ECtHR’s case law analyzed regarding Article 13 ECHR and life 
sentences, it appears that such an application would likely be unsuccessful.  

This is particularly so if the substance of the complaint would be to 
challenge the compatibility of primary national legislation on the Royal 

Pardon with the ECHR, which the ECtHR has typically found inadmissible 
under Article 13 ECHR. 

 
This memorandum then set out what is needed to exhaust domestic 

remedies in the Dutch system to meet the ECtHR’s admissibility 
requirements in Article 35(1) ECHR.  It is apparent that the life sentence 

itself would need to be final and not subject to further appeal within the 
judicial hierarchy.  In addition, the applicant would need either to have made 

an unsuccessful pardon request or challenge before a civil court, or argue 
that such a remedy is ineffective.  In both instances, the applicant would 

need to file his or her complaint with the ECtHR within six months of the 
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decision becoming final or of hearing the outcome of the Royal Pardon.  
Potentially, to justify an application made outside of the six-month rule, the 

applicant could contend that a continuing violation exists regarding their 
ongoing imprisonment without release prospects.   

 
It is important to recall that both participation in rehabilitation 

activities and the review of a sentence do not mean that a prisoner serving a 
life sentence will be released.  In addition, a finding of violation by the 

ECtHR also does not mean that a prisoner will be released.  As mentioned 
above, life imprisonment is not a violation of the ECHR in itself.  The 

ECtHR’s limitations on life imprisonment relate to safeguards regarding its 
implementation.  The concerns outlined in this memorandum could be 

addressed by amending the Dutch administration of life sentences to 
explicitly reflect these safeguards. 

 
 



PILPG                             Life Imprisonment: Rehabilitation and Remedies, May 2016 

29 
 

About the Public International Law & Policy Group 

 
The Public International Law & Policy Group, a 2005 Nobel Peace Prize 

nominee, operates as a non-profit, global pro bono law firm providing free legal 
assistance to its clients, which include governments, sub-state entities, and civil society 
groups worldwide.  PILPG specializes in the following practice areas: 

 

 Peace Negotiations 

 Post-Conflict Constitution Drafting 

 Transitional Justice and War Crimes Prosecution 

 Policy Planning 

 Democracy and Governance 

 
 Through its work, PILPG promotes the use of international law as an alternative 

to violent conflict for resolving international disputes.  PILPG provides legal counsel to 
pro bono clients during peace negotiations, advises on the creation and operation of 

transitional justice mechanisms, provides expertise during the drafting of post-conflict 
constitutions, and advises on ways to strengthen the rule of law and effective institutions. 
To facilitate the utilization of this legal assistance, PILPG also provides policy 

formulation advice and training on matters related to conflict resolution. 
 

In January 2005, a number of PILPG’s pro bono clients nominated PILPG for the 
Nobel Peace Prize for “significantly contributing to the promotion of peace throughout 
the globe by providing crucial pro bono legal assistance to states and non-state entities 

involved in peace negotiations and in bringing war criminals to justice.” 
 

In addition to a staff of full-time attorneys that implement PILPG’s programs, 
PILPG leverages volunteer assistance from international lawyers, diplomats, and foreign 
relations experts, as well as pro bono assistance from major international law firms. 

Annually, PILPG is able to provide over $20 million worth of pro bono international 
legal services. 

 
PILPG is based in Washington, D.C., New York, and The Hague.  To date, 

PILPG has maintained project offices in: Bosnia and Herzegovina, Côte d’Ivoire, Egypt, 

Georgia, Iraq, Kenya, Kosovo, Libya, Nepal, Somaliland, South Sudan, Sri Lanka, 
Tanzania, Tunisia, Turkey, and Uganda. 

 
Over the course of the past two decades, PILPG has provided assistance to pro 

bono clients in Afghanistan, Armenia, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Botswana, Burma, 

Cambodia, Côte d’Ivoire, Darfur, Dutch Antilles, East Timor, Egypt, Estonia, Ethiopia, 
Georgia, Iraq, Kenya, Kosovo, Lebanon, Liberia, Libya, Macedonia, Mauritius, 

Montenegro, Nepal, Philippines, Rwanda, Seychelles, Somalia, Southern Cameroons, 
Somaliland, South Sudan, Sri Lanka, Sudan, Syria, Tanzania, Tunisia, Uganda, Yemen, 
and Zimbabwe.  PILPG has also provided pro bono legal assistance to all of the 

international and hybrid war crimes tribunals.  

 


